C.T_ES & VILLAGES: Publication of notice to contractors for
bh?ﬂ? s bids must be in accordance with Sectiou
13745] Rn Sc HO. 1929.
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q November 1, 1934.

Hon. Carl E., Calvert
Representative of Clark County
Kahoka, Missouri

Dear lir., Calvert:

Your letter of uctober 17, 1934, supplemented by your
letter of October 25th, received, with regquest for an opinion
on the gquestions submitted therein., #e are herewith setting
forth both of said letters, as follows:

(Uctober 17t )

"I am writing you or your office in behalf
of my constituents; ¥ayor, Councilmen and
Citigens of the City of Kahoka, Mo,

"They are about in the act to publish notice
to bidders in their P. W. A. ¥Work of the
construction of a Public Sewerage system,
They having contracted with U. 3., Govern-
ment loan to carry and construet a Publie
Sewerage for within the City of Kahoka,
¥issouwrl; amounting in the sum of §35,000.
00 and a Grant. Section #7074 does not
state the number of weeks that the Notice
contractor ~ bidders should be published,
to appear in a weekly newspaper,

"A written opinion coming from your office
would be much appreciated, and requested

for the reason the City is contracting with
the Government."

(October 25th)

"I am sorry to have furnished you inadequate
information in my letter of uctober 17,
1934 relative to length of the period of
advertising for bids on a municipal project
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in a fourth class city.

"As you may know it seems that legal gques-
tions pertaining to engineering matters
are not within the scope of every day
practice of lawyers in smali cities, and
information which has been gathered on
the above matter is somevhat contradictory.
Therefore, in order that my City may be
correct, I am attempting to be more ex-
plicit in my request.

"The situation is as follows:

"l. Kahoka, Missouri is a City of the
fourth class,

2, Uirect Obligation bonds have been voted
for the construction of a sewer system
and disposal plant.

3. Plans and specifications have been pre-
pt.l‘od-

4. The estimated cost of the project is
$47,000.

S. The ‘. ", A. has approved the project
and made the allotment for it,

6. There are three weekly newspapers in the
City of Kahoka.

7. The P, %o A, standard requirements as to
advertising for oids is that on all pro-
Jeet, '"Notice to Contractors' (advertise-
ument for bids) must be published for two
weeks prior tc the receiving and opening
of bids.

8. that is the State reguirement relative
to the length of time which such adver-
tisement must be published?! In other
words, does the advertisement 'Hotice to
Contractors! have to be published in two,
three, four or more, consecutive weekly
issues of a local newspaper: ailso does
it have to be published in a newspaper
having a minimum circulation of any
stated figure:"
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%e note that the City of Kahoka, a city of the fourth
class, has voted direct oblization bonde for the contruction
of a sewer system and disposal plant; that the plans and
specifications have been prepared and the estimated cost of
the project is {47,000, Your inquiry is: /hat do the Missouri
statutes reqguire as to the length of time advertisements for
bids or notices to contractors should be published, the number
of weekly insertions, and whether said publications should be
published in a newspaper having a minimum circulation or not?

It is our opinion that Section 13745, RE. S. Mo., 1929,
is applicable to the gquestions submitted in your letter; which
section is as follows:

"No contract shall be made by an officer

of this state or any board or organization
existing under the laws of this state or
under the charter, laws or ordinances of
any politiecal subdivision thereof, having
the expenditure of public funds or moneys
provided by appropriation from this state
in whole or in part, or raised in whole

or in part by taxation under the laws of
this state, or of any political subdivi-
sion thereof containing 500,000 inhabitants
or over, for the erection or construction
of any bullding, improvement, alteration
or repair, the total cost of which shall
exceed the sum of ten thousand dollars,
until public bids therefor are requested
or solicited by advertising for ten days
in one paper in the county in which the
work ies located; and if the cost of the
work contemplated shall exceed thirty-
five thousand dollare, the same shall be
advertised for ten days in the county
paper of the county in which the work is
located, and in addition thereto shall
also be advertised for ten days in two
daily papers of the state having not less
than fifty thousanc daily circulation;

and in no case shall any contract be award-
ed when the amount appropriated for same
is not sufficlient to entirely complete the
work ready for service. The number of such
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"public bids shall not be restrieted or
curtailed, out shall be open to all
persons complying with the terms upon
which such bids are reguested or
solicited,"

We think that the publication should be in accordance
with this section. Of course you should follow the requirements
of the ordinance as Lo the publication of notice to contractors,
if such requiresent is made in the ordinance, and you should
also follow the Public Works administration standard requirements
as to advertising for bids, which, as you stated in your letter,
must be published for two consecutive weeks prior to the open-
ing and receiving of the bids. Inasmuch as the work contemplated
will exceed thirty-five thousand dollars, the same ghould be
published for ten days in the county paper of the county in which
the work is located, and this means at least for two consecutive
weeks; and in addition thereto shall also be advertised for tem
days in two dally papers of the state, having not less than fifty
thousand daily clrculation, the first lnsertion in each instance
to be at least ten days prior to the day of letting.

We do not have all of the proceedings or the transeript
whieh you are required to furnish to the State Auditor, yet we
think that from the statements outlined in your letters that if
you will fillow the provisions of ‘ection 13745, supra, no
questions can be raised as to the legality of the notices to
the contractors.

If there 1s anything further we shall be glad to comply
with your request,

very truly youras,

COVELL R, HEWITT
Assistant Attorney-General.

AFPPROVED:

RUY MGLITTRICK

Attorney-General.
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